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January 28, 2014

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2
Renewed Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-29 and DPR-30
NRC Docket Nos. 50-254 and 50-265

Subject: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Violation Notice

Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station (QCNPS) has received Violation Notice W-2013-50241
from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA), pertaining to the Station's sanitary
waste treatment plant outfall as identified in National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit 1L0005037. Pursuant to Appendix B (Section 2.2) of the Renewed
Facility Operating Licenses for QCNPS, enclosed is the IEPA Violation Notice and the
Station's response.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Mr. Wally J. Beck at
(309) 227-2800.

Respectfully,

Site Vice President
Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station

Enclosures: A - IEPA Violation Notice No. W-2013-50241 (dated January 7, 2014)

B - QCNPS Response to I EPA Violation Notice (dated January 21, 2014)

cc: Regional Administrator - NRC Region III

NRC Senior Resident Inspector - Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station



Enclosure A

IEPA Violation Notice No. W-2013-50241

dated

January 7, 2014



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRANDAVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOSS62794-9276 * (217)782-2829

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR LISA BONNET", DIRECTOR

217/524-6308

January 7, 2014
CERTIFIED MAIL # 7011 1150 0001 0860 2140

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Exelon Generation Company, LLC
22710 2 0 6 th Avenue North
Cordova, IL 61242

Re: Violation Notice: Exelon Generation Company, LLC
Violation Notice No.: W-2013-50241

Dear Facility Owner:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act ("Act"), 415 ILCS 5/31 (a)(1), and is based upon a review of available information
and an investigation by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois
EPA").

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in Attachment A to this notice. Attachment A includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations,
including an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to
the nature and seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the
violations may also require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may
include, among others, the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
letter. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether or not the facility wishes to enter into a Compliance
Commitment Agreement ("CCA") pursuant to Section 31 (a) of the Act. If the facility wishes to
enter into a CCA, the written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA that
includes dates for achieving each commitment and may include a statement that compliance has
been achieved for some or all of the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should
contain sufficient detail and must include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the
necessary dates by which compliance will be achieved.

4302 N. Main St., Rockford, IL 61103 (815)987-7760 951 I Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847)294-4000
595 S. State, Elgin, IL 60123 (847)608-3131 5407 N. University St., Arbor 113, Peoria, IL 61614 (309)693-5462
2125 S. First St., Champaign, IL 61820 (217)278-5800 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (618)993-7200
2009 Mall St., Collinsville, IL 62234 (618)346-5120 100 W. Randolph, Suite 10-300, Chicago, IL 60601 (312)814-6026

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER
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Exelon Generation Company, LLC
VN W-2013-50241

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by the facility and, within
30 days of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be
issued by the Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, the facility must respond
in writing by, either agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA, or by notifying the Illinois EPA
that the facility rejects the terms of the proposed CCA. When compliance is achieved, the owner
of the facility must submit a completed statement of compliance form certifying that all
Compliance Commitment Agreement measures/events have been successfully completed.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a
waiver of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to
a prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA - Division of Water Pollution Control
Attn: Cathy Siders/ CAS# 19
P.O.BOX 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

All communications must include reference to this Violation Notice number, W-2013-50241.

Questions regarding this Violation Notice should be directed to Cathy Siders at 217/524-6308.

Sincerel

Roger tallaway
Compliance Assurance Section
Division of Water Pollution Control
Bureau of Water

Attachments



ATTACHMENT A

Exelon Generation Company, LLC VIOLATION NOTICE NO. W-2013-50241

Questions regarding the violations identified in this attachment should be referred to Cathy
Siders at (217) 524-6308.

On October 16, 2013, the Illinois EPA received a letter dated October, 10, 2013 from Exelon
Generation Company, LLC. In the letter it was noted that the facility has discharged sanitary
treatment plant effluent via an outfall not specified in NPDES Permit #1L0005037, and is
therefore in violation of the Environmental Protection Act.

A review of information available to the Illinois EPA indicates the following violations of
statutes, regulations, or permits. Included with each type of violation is an explanation of the
activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the violation including an estimated time
period for resolution.

Unpermitted Discharge/Failure to Obtain an NPDES Permit for Point Source Discharge

Implement necessary actions to prevent any further unpermitted discharge. Compliance is
expected immediately.

Violation
Date

10/16/2013

Rule/Reg.:

Violation
Description
Except as in compliance with the provisions of the Act, Board regulations,
and the CWA & (Clean Water Act), and the provisions and conditions of
the NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permit
issued to the discharger, the discharge of any contaminant or pollutant by
any person into the waters of the State from a point source shall be
unlawful.
Section 12(a) and (f) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) and (f) (2012),
35 111. Adm. Code 309.102(a)



Enclosure B

QCNPS Response to IEPA Violation Notice

dated

January 21, 2014



Exelon..
Exelon Generation Company, LLC Nuclear
Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station
227102061h Ave NorthCordova, II. 61242-9740

SVP-14-004

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

January 21, 2014

Illinois EPA - Division of Water Pollution Control
Attn: Cathy Siders/CAS#1 9
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Subject: Violation Notice W-2013-50241
Facility I.D.: IL0005037 Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station

References: (1) Notification letter from Tim Hanley to Darin LeCrone, dated October 10, 2013
(SVP-1 3-067)

(2) NPDES Permit Modification Submittal letter from Tim Hanley to Darin LeCrone,
dated October 10, 2013 (SVP-13-068)

Dear Ms. Siders:

This letter constitutes the response of Exelon Generation Company, LLC (Exelon) to the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency's Violation Notice W-2013-50241, dated January 7, 2014,
(Violation Notice) concerning Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station (Quad Cities or the Station). This
letter provides Exelon's explanation concerning the alleged violation and Exelon's request to enter
into a Compliance Commitment Agreement (CCA), in accordance with the Violation Notice.

1. Explanation of Events

The Station's current National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit lists the
sanitary waste treatment plant (STP) (Outfall C01) as an internal stream contributing to Outfall
001/002, Open Cycle Diffusers. On October 8, 2013, Station personnel discovered that Outfall
C01 does not flow into Outfall 001/002, but rather is routed through a 10-inch conduit, which
discharges through an independent outfall directly into the Mississippi River. This STP outfall
(STP Outfall) is located approximately 250 feet downstream of Outfall 001/002. On October 10,
2013, Exelon notified the Illinois EPA of this discovery (Reference #1).

Through a follow up investigation, Exelon has determined that the STP Outfall has been in
place and used by the Station since the 1970's. Prior to 1983, the STP Outfall was identified in



the Station's NPDES permits as independent Outfall 005, with direct discharge to the
Mississippi River. The Station's NPDES permit renewal application, submitted to Illinois EPA in
1981 identified the STP Outfall as independent Outfall 005. However, the renewed NPDES
permit issued by Illinois EPA in 1983, in response to the 1981 renewal application, erroneously
listed STP Outfall 005 as a contributing stream to the Open Cycle Diffuser Outfalls (Diffuser
Outfalls). Following issuance of the 1983 permit, subsequent renewal permit applications
submitted on behalf of the Station unfortunately continued the error; describing the STP Outfall
as contributing to the Diffuser Outfalls.

Despite this error, effluent discharged from the STP Outfall has been subject to sampling and
Discharge Monitoring Reporting requirements pursuant to the Station's NPDES permit. Sanitary
Treatment Plant effluent is sampled at the plant discharge weir. That sampling point is located
within the treatment plant, at a point after all treatment has occurred and prior to being
discharged to the Mississippi River. Thus, effluent discharged via the STP Outfall has been
sampled, monitored and reported to assure that the discharge complies with applicable NPDES
permit effluent limits.

2. Responsive Measures

The following measures have been implemented in response to the STP Outfall discovery:

1. The STP Outfall flow was verified through dye testing on October 9, 2013. Verbal
communications with Illinois EPA regarding the STP Outfall were made on October 9, 2013,
following verification with dye testing. Follow-up written notification was submitted to Illinois
EPA on October 10, 2013 (Reference #1).

2. Quad Cities submitted a request for modification to its existing NPDES permit
No. IL 0005037 (dated August 26, 2010). The requested modification does not seek to
change any effluent limitations, but rather requests a change of the outfall for the sanitary
wastewater treatment plant (C01) effluent from a contributing stream to the Diffuser Outfalls
(Outfall 001/002) to an independent Outfall (003), discharging directly to the Mississippi
River at a specified location. Application Form 2C, Wastewater Discharge Information,
Consolidated Permit Program and Site Water / Wastewater Flow Diagram were provided as
Attachments to the permit modification request (Reference #2).

3. Compliance Commitment Agreement

Exelon wishes to enter into a Compliance Commitment Agreement with Illinois EPA.

4. Proposed Terms of Compliance Commitment Agreement

Submit NPDES Permit modification request for STP Outfall.

Exelon submitted a request for modification to its existing NPDES permit No. IL 0005037 (dated
August 26, 2010), requesting a change of the outfall for its sanitary wastewater treatment plant
(C01) effluent from a contributing stream of Outfall 001/002 to an independent Outfall (003), for
Illinois EPA review and approval (Reference #2).



Exelon understands that the Illinois EPA has proposed to revise Quad Cities NPDES permit
No. IL 0005037 to reflect the requested modification and that the Illinois EPA will issue the
modified permit on or before April 14, 2014. Issuance of the revised permit and implementation
of the CCA will fully address the violation alleged in Violation Notice W-2013-50241.

Please note that nothing in this letter should be deemed an admission to any violation of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, the Federal Clean Water Act, or any associated regulations.

Exelon is not requesting a meeting with Illinois EPA to further discuss this matter, as provided for in
the Violation Notice. However, if Illinois EPA believes a meeting would be beneficial or if you have
any questions or need additional information, please contact Mark Stuhlman at (309) 227-2765 or
John Petro at (630) 657-3209.

Sincerely,

Scott Darin
Site Vice President
Quad Cities Station

Enclosures: Reference #1: Notification letter from Tim Hanley to Darin LeCrone, dated
October 10, 2013 (SVP-13-067)

Reference #2: NPDES Permit Modification Submittal letter from Tim Hanley to
Darin LeCrone, dated October 10, 2013 (SVP-13-068)



Exel5n.
Exclon Generation Company. LLC www exeloncorp.cone
Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station Nucea
22710 2o6th Avenue North
Cordova, IL 61242-974o

SVP-13-067

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

October 10, 2013

Darin LeCrone
Acting Manager, Industrial Unit, Permit Section
Division of Water Pollution Control
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Subject: Exelon Generation Company
Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station
NPDES Permit No. IL0005037 dated August 26, 2010

Dear Mr. LeCrone:

This follows our previous communications regarding Quad Cities Station's
sanitary waste treatment plant. The Station's NPDES permit lists the sanitary
waste treatment plant (Outfall C01) as a contributing stream to Outfall 0011002,
Open Cycle Diffusers. On October 8, 2013, Station personnel discovered that
Ouffall C01 is not flowing into Outfall 001/002, but is otherwise routed through a
10-inch conduit, which discharges through an independent outfall. This outfall is
located downstream of Outfall 001/002.

As we have discussed with you, sampling of the sanitary treatment plant effluent
demonstrates that the plant has complied with the applicable NPDES permit
effluent limits, notwithstanding this independent ouffall. The existing sampling
point, located at the discharge weir within the sanitary waste treatment plant, is
representative of the effluent stream after all treatment but prior to discharge to
the Mississippi River. Quad Cities plans to continue using this sampling point to
monitor compliance with NPDES permit requirements for the sanitary waste
treatment plant.

Quad Cities is currently preparing to submit to IEPA the appropriate information
to support a permit revision, which accurately reflects the existing ouffall
arrangement. The permit revision request will not seek to modify the existing



permit effluent limits applicable to the Station's sanitary waste treatment plant. If
you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Mark
StuhIman at (309) 227-2765 or John Petro at (630) 657-3209.

Sincerely,

Tim Hanley
Site Vice President
Quad Cities Station

TH/MS

CC: Roger Callaway, IEPA Compliance
Leslie Lowry, IEPA Permitting
Mark Stuhiman
Letterbook
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SVP-13-068

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

October 10, 2013

Darin LeCrone
Acting Manager, Industrial Unit, Permit Section
Division of Water Pollution Control
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Subject: Exelon Generation Company
Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station
NPDES Permit No. IL0005037 dated August 26, 2010

Dear Mr. LeCrone:

Quad Cities Station is requesting a modification to its existing National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit No. IL 0005037. The requested
modification does not seek to change any permitted effluent limitations but rather
requests a change of the outfall for its sanitary wastewater treatment plant (C01)
effluent from a contributing stream of outfall 001/002 to an independent outfall (003) and
the location of the outfall. Application Form 2C, Wastewater Discharge Information,
Consolidated Permit Program and Site Water I Wastewater Flow Diagram are provided
as Attachments to this document.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Mark Stuhlman
at (309) 227-2765 or John Petro at (630) 657-3209.

Sincerely,

Tim Hanley
Site Vice President
Quad Cities Station



TH/MS

CC: Roger Callaway, IEPA Compliance
Leslie Lowry, IEPA Permitting
Mark Stuhiman
Letterbook
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Schematic of Water Flow

Exelon Generation Company, LLC
Quad Cities Nuclear Station

Cordova, Illinois

Line Drawing - 1019113
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